e . b adC e -

EXPERIMENTS
AND METHODS IN
BIOCHEMISTRY

David C.Wharton and
Richard E. McCarty

B0 e i B SRR R UL Sl b




EXPERIMENTS
axo METHODS v

BIOCHEMISTRY

David C. Wharton anp Richard E. McCarty

CORNELL UNIVERSITY

MACMILLAN PUBLISHING CO., INC.
New York

COLLIER MACMILLAN PUBLISHERS

London




Copyright © 1972, David C. Wharton and Richard E. McCarty

Printed in the United States of America

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any

information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the Publisher.

Macmillan Publishing Co., Inc.
866 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022

Collier-Macmillan Canada, Ltd.
Library of Congress catalog card number: 78-161427

Printing: 456789 Year: 789



Preface

Because biochemistry is an experimental science, it is essential that students
have a thorough knowledge of basic biochemical techniques and procedures.
The purpose of this manual is to acquaint advanced undergraduate students
and beginning graduate students with some of these techniques and their
application to the solution of biochemical problems by experimental means.
Rather than covering all of biochemistry in a superficial, qualitative manner,
this manual attempts to deal with selected topics in a detailed, quantitative
fashion. Nevertheless, these topics cover a broad range of compounds of bio-
logical interest and a variety of sources of biological materials. The student will
be introduced to many of the more important biochemical techniques, includ-
ing colorimetry, chromatography, gas exchange, isotope assay, equivalence
measurement, enzyme purification, and cell and tissue disruption techniques.

Proper execution of an experiment and the interpretation of the data
obtained require a knowledge of the theory behind the experiment. Sections of
theory and of pertinent references to the literature are therefore given for
each experiment. Furthermore, a description of the principles of operation
for commonly used instruments and the pitfalls involved in their use is
presented, in the hope that the data obtained from these instruments will be
more meaningful.



vi / Preface

Another important facet of laboratory work is the treatment of data and
calculation of results. To familiarize the student with biochemical calculations,
problem sets relevant to the experiments are given. In addition, sections on
reporting and calculating of results are included as a guide to the student.

Most of the experiments in this manual are based on a biochemistry
laboratory course taught at Cornell by Dr. Walter Nelson and ourselves over
the past four years. These experiments have been performed by many graduate
and undergraduate students. The majority of these students have obtained
excellent data for the experiments without difficulty.

The manual deliberately contains more experiments than can reasonably
be accomplished in a one-semester laboratory course. Also, some of the
experiments are divided into many detailed sections. This was done to give
the manual flexibility and allow the instructor to select experiments which
are most suited to the needs and interests of his students. The experiments
are arranged in order of increasing complexity. The first two experiments
(“Equivalence Measurements’” and “Characterization of Glycogen and
Amylopectin”) may be used to acquaint the student with the laboratory and
basic quantitative techniques prior to his exposure to the more difficult
experiments.

Most of the experiments can be performed with rather modest equipment.
Thus reasonably large numbers of students can be trained without an undue
strain on the budget. Even so, we have found that it is practical to run several
different experiments simultaneously to prevent an overload on the equip-
ment.

Finally, it is hoped that this course will not only increase the students’
laboratory expertise, but also impart some enthusiasm for research in
biochemistry.

We wish to extend our sincere thanks to our colleagues who contributed
many ideas and helpful criticisms to the content of this text, particularly
Drs. Walter L. Nelson, Ray Wu, Michael Cusanovich, Donald B. Zilversmit,
and Barry Hughes. Details of experiments were clarified greatly by the help
of several teaching assistants, especially Mr. Mark Anderson who also read
numerous portions of the manuscript. We owe a debt of gratitude to those
students who acted as guinea pigs for the experiments. This manuscript would
never have appeared without the generous cooperation of our typist, Mrs,
Joyce Broadhead. We are thankful to Mrs. Vickie Shaff for typing many of
the rough drafts. Lastly, but not least, we appreciate the patience of our
wives and families during the writing of this text.

D.C.W.
R.E. M.



Brief Contents

PART 1
INTRODUCTION TO
EXPERIMENTAL BIOCHEMISTRY

CHAPTER 1 / Nature and Aims of Experimental Biochemistry
CHAPTER 2 / Conduct of Experiments

CHAPTER 3 / Presentation of Experimental Results
CHAPTER 4 / A Guide to Biochemical Literature

PART 11
INSTRUMENTATION AND
TECHNIQUES

CHAPTER 5 / Weighing and Transfer Techniques
CHAPTER 6 / pH Measurements

CHAPTER 7 / Spectrophotometry

CHAPTER 8 / Measurement of Radioactivity
CHAPTER 9 / Centrifugation

16
21

31
33
47

54
68

vii



viii / Brief Contents

CHAPTER 10 / Chromatography

CHAPTER 11 / Electrophoresis

CHAPTER 12 / Measurement of Oxygen

CHAPTER 13 / Tissue and Cell Preparation Techniques

PART III
EXPERIMENTS

EXPERIMENT 1 / Equivalence Measurements

EXPERIMENT 2 / Carbohydrates: Characterization of Glycogen and
Amylopectin

EXPERIMENT 3 / Amino Acid Sequence of a Peptide

EXPERIMENT 4 / Enzymes: Partial Purification and Some Kinetic
Properties of an Acid Phosphatase from Wheat Germ

EXPERIMENT 5 / Biochemical Energetics: Mitochondrial Respiration
and Oxidative Phosphorylation ; Photosynthetic
Electron Transport and Phosphorylation

EXPERIMENT 6 / Nucleic Acids: The Enzymatic Synthesis of
Deoxyribonucleic Acid v

EXPERIMENT 7 / Lipids: Purification, Characterization, and the
Biological Role of Mitochondrial Phospholipids

PART IV
APPENDIX

PART V
APPARATUS, SUPPLIES,
AND REAGENTS

INDEX

32
133
150
158

167

192
206

220

246

268

281

293

345



Detailed Contents

PART 1
INTRODUCTION TO
EXPERIMENTAL BIOCHEMISTRY

CHAPTER 1 / Nature and Aims of Experimental Biochemistry

CHAPTER 2 / Conduct of Experiments
The Experimental Plan
Experimental Measurements

The Laboratory Notebook
Making Measurements
Mathematical Treatment of Results
Significant Figures
Average Value and Average Deviations
Percentage Error
Tables of Experimental Data
Graphs of Experimental Data
General Pointers
REFERENCES

S
S OO 1N W

11
11
11
12
15

ix



x / Detailed Contents

CHAPTER 3 | Presentation of Experimental Results
Written Reports
Oral Reports
REFERENCES

CHAPTER 4 | A Guide to Biochemical Literature
Review Publications
Research Journals
Publications of Abstracts and Current Contents
Publications of Research Methods
Handbooks

PART 1I
INSTRUMENTATION AND
TECHNIQUES

CHAPTER 5 | Weighing and Transfer Techniques
The Analytical Balance
Weighing Containers
Weights
Less Accurate Balances
Quantitative Transfer of Materials
Solids
Liquids

CHAPTER 6 / pH Measurements
Theory of pH Measurement
Types of Glass Electrodes
Use and Care of pH Meters
Errors in pH Measurement
The Sodium Error
Temperature and Ionic Strength
Fouling of the Electrodes by Biological Samples
REFERENCES

CHAPTER 7 [ Spectrophotometry

General Principles

Absorption Spectra

Instrumentation

Some Methods of Procedure and Problems in Spectrophotometry
Care and Use of Cells {Cuvettes)
Stit Width
Wavelength Calibration
Stray Light
Deviations from Beer’s Law
Turbid Samples

REFERENCES

16
16
18
20

21
23
23
25
27
29

3
33
35
35
36
36
36
37

40

45
45
45
45
45
46

47
47
49
49
50
50
51
51
32
52
52
53



CHAPTER 8 /| Measurement of Radioactivity
Geiger-Mueller Detectors
Scintillation Detectors
Counting Statistics
Corrections in Counting
Coincidence Correction
Self-absorption
Background Corrections
Efficiency of Counting
Specific Activity
Rules for Handling Radioactive Isotopes
REFERENCES

CHAPTER 9 | Centrifugation
Theoretical Aspects
Rotors
Types of Centrifuges
Use and Care of Rotors and Centrifuges
Density Gradient Techniques
REFERENCES

CHAPTER 10 / Chromatography

INTRODUCTION
Terminology

THEORY

Distribution of Solute

Complete Column Chromatograms
Resolving Power

Adsorption and Partition Processes

COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY
Choice of Chromatographic System
Columns
Stationary Phase
Solvents
Operation of Chromatographic System
Setting Up Columns
Introduction of Sample
Development
Collection of Effluent
Detection
Errors

ION-EXCHANGE CHROMATOGRAPHY AND
GEL FILTRATION CHROMATOGRAPHY

Ion-Exchange Chromatography
lon-Exchange Resins
lon-Exchange Columns
lon-Exchange Cellulose

Detailed Contents / xi

4
54
58
64
65
65
65
65
66
66
66
67

68
68
73
77
78
79
80

82

82
83

84
84
86
88
88

90
93
94
95
96
96
96
97
97
98
98
100

101
101
101
103
104



xii / Detailed Contents

Gel Chromatography 105
Preparation of Gels for Chromatography 107
Selection of Columns ’ 108
Packing Columns 108
Sample Application and Elution 109
Determination of Molecular Weights 110

THIN-LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY (TLC) 111

Operation of TLC System 111
Supporting Plates 111
Sorbents 111
Preparation of Layers 112
Solvents 115
Application of Samples 115
Development 116
Detection 118
Errors 121

Special Techniques - 121
Preparative TLC 121
Quantitative TLC 122

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY 123

Columns and Stationary Phases 124
Columns 125
Stationary Phases 125
Preparation of Columns 125

Mobile Phase and Operation 126
Carrier Gas 126

Temperature 126
Detectors 126
Operation 127

Identification of Components 128

Quantitative Assays - 130

REFERENCES 131

CHAPTER 11 | Electrophoresis 133

Theory 134

Cellulose Acetate Strip Electrophoresis 136

Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis 140

High-Voltage Paper Electrophoresis 144

REFERENCES 147

CHAPTER 12 |/ Measurement of Oxygen ‘ 150

Manometry 151
Limitations and Errors in Manometry 154

Polarographic Measurement of Oxygen 155

REFERENCES 157



CHAPTER 13 / Tissue and Cell Preparation Techniques
Mechanical Rupture
Tissue Homogenizer
Grinding
Blenders
Mechanical Shaking
Sonic Oscillation
Pressure Methods
Osmotic Shock
Chemical Treatment
Enzymic Treatment
REFERENCES

EXPERIMENT 1 |/ Equivalence Measurements

THEORY
Equilibrium
General
Equilibrium Constant
Dissociation
Hydrogen Ion Concentration: the pH
Dissociation of Weak Acids: the pK
Buffers
Indicators
Titration
Ion-Exchange Equilibria
Chelation
Description of the Process
Relation of Chelation to pH
The Effect of the Metal on Chelation
The Biological Implications of Metal Chelation
The Practical Uses of Chelating Agents

EXPERIMENTAL
Standard Solutions—Color Titrations
Primary Standard
Standard Hydrochloric Acid (HCI) Solution
Standard Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) Solution
pH Meter Titration of an Amino Acid
Ion Exchange: Replacement of Ions in Solution
Proton Displacement
PROBLEMS
REFERENCES

Detailed Contents / xiii

PART 111
EXPERIMENTS

158
158
158
159
161
161
162
162
162
163
163
163

165

167

167

167
167
168
169
170
171
172
174
176
176
178
178
180
181
181
182

183
183
183
183
184
185
186
187
188
190



xiv / Detailed Contents

EXPERIMENT 2 / Carbohydrates: Characterization of Glycogen and
Amylopectin

THEORY

EXPERIMENTAL
Standard Curve for Glucose
Procedure
Calculations
Acid Hydrolysis
Procedure
Calculations
Periodate Oxidation
Procedure
Calculations
Enzymatic Hydrolysis
Complete Digestion of Glycogen or Amylopectin by a-Amylase
Procedure
Calculations
Effect of a-Amylase Concentration and Determination of Its Specific
Activity
Procedure
Calculations
Effect of Sodium Chloride on the Activity of a-Amylase
Procedures
Calculations
PROBLEMS
REFERENCES

EXPERIMENT 3 / Amino Acid Sequence of a Peptide

THEORY

Techniques and Their Chemistry
N-Terminal Methods
C-Terminal Methods

EXPERIMENTAL
Total Acid Hydrolysis of the Tripeptide
Edman Degradation
Dansyl Derivative
C-Terminal Amino Acid
Identification
Determination Using Carboxypepitidases A and B
Report of Results
PROBLEMS
REFERENCES

192
192

195
196
196
196
196
196
196
197
197
199
200
201
201
202

202
202
203
203
203
204
204
204

206

206
207
207
210

211
212
213
216
217
217
217
218
218
219



Detailed Contents / xv

EXPERIMENT 4 / Enzymes: Partial Purification and Some Kinetic
Properties of an Acid Phosphatase from Wheat Germ

THEORY
Function of Enzymes
Enzyme Purification
Salt Fractionation
Fractionation with Organic Solvents
Isoelectric Precipitation
Adsorption Methods
Ion-Exchange Chromatography
Electrophoresis
Gel Filtration
Fractionation by Heating
Removal of Substances of Low Molecular Weight
Protein Purification in Practice
Presentation of Enzyme Purification Data
Enzyme Kinetics
Inhibition of Enzyme-Catalyzed Reactions

EXPERIMENTAL
Introduction
Purification Procedure
Extraction
Manganese Dichloride, Ammonium Sulfate, and Heat
Fractionation
Methanol Fractionation
Concentration of the Enzyme by Precipitation with Ammonium
Sulfate
Chromatography on Sephadex G-100
Assay Procedures
Protein
Acid Phosphatase Activity Assay
Assay for Inorganic Phosphate
Report of Results
Kinetic Properties of Wheat Germ Acid Phosphatase
Introduction
Procedure
The Nature of the Inhibition of Acid Phosphatase by Inorganic
Phosphate
Calculations and Report of Results
Other Suggested Kinetic Experiments
Further Analysis of the Acid Phosphatase
Analytical Acrylamide Gel Electrophoresis
Molecular Weight Determination by Gel Filiration
PROBLEMS
REFERENCES

220

220
220
221
223
223
224
224
224
225
225
225
225
225
226
227
229

232
232
233
233

233
233

234
234
235
235
237
238
238
238
238
239

240
240
241
24]
241
244
244
244



xvi / Detailed Contents

EXPERIMENT 5 / Biochemical Energetics: Mitochondrial Respiration and
Oxidative Phosphorylation; Photosynthetic Electron Transport and

Phosphorylation
Mitochondrial Respiration and Oxidative Phosphorylation

THEORY

EXPERIMENTAL

Preparation of Rat Liver Mitochondria

Determination of the Protein Concentration of the Mitochondrial

Suspension

Measurement of Oxidative Phosphorylation Using Manometry
Report of Results

Measurement of Oxidative Phosphorylation Using the Oxygen Electrode
Report of Results

PROBLEMS

REFERENCES

Photosynthetic Electron Transport and Phosphorylation
THEORY

EXPERIMENTAL
Preparation of Chloroplasts from Spinach Leaves
Determination of Chlorophyll
Effect of Inhibitors on Oxygen Evolution by Chloroplasts
Calculations
Effect of the Inhibitors on Phosphorylation and Oxygen Evolution
Determination of 2P, Esterification [6]
Clean-up
Calculations
PROBLEMS
REFERENCES

EXPERIMENT 6 / Nucleic Acids: The Enzymatlc Synthesis of
Deoxyribonucleic Acid

THEORY

EXPERIMENTAL
Purification of DNA Polymerase [4,5]

Preparation of Crude Extract

Streptomycin Sulfate Precipitation

Autolysis

Fractionation with Ammonium Sulfate

Fractionation by Chromatography on DEAE-cellulose
Assay Procedures

Protein

DNA Polymerase Activity

246
246
246

249
250

251
252
254
255
255
255
256

256
256

260
260
261
261
263
263
264
265
265
266
267

268
268

273
273
273
274
275
276
276
277
277
277



Detailed Contents / xvii

Experiments with DNA Polymerase 278
Effect of DNA Polymerase Concentration 278
Effect of Primer DNA Concentration 279
Effect of Quality of the Primer DNA 279
Effect of Omitting a Deoxynucleoside Triphosphate 279

PROBLEMS 279

REFERENCES 280

EXPERIMENT 7 / Lipids: Purification, Characterization, and the

Biological Role of Mitochondrial Phospholipids 281
THEORY 281
EXPERIMENTAL 286
Extraction and Purification of Lipids from Rat Liver Mitochondria 286
Alternative to Extraction of Mitochondrial Phospholipids 287
Removal of Phospholipids from Mitochondria by Treatment with

Phospholipase A 288
Assay of B-Hydroxybutyrate Dehydrogenase Activity 288
Identification of the Active Fraction 288

Procedure 290
Identification of Fatty Acids in the Active Fraction by Gas Chroma-
tography 290
Preparation of Fatty Acid Methyl Esters 290
Gas Chromatography of the Methyl Esters 291
Report of Results _ 291
PROBLEMS 291
REFERENCES 292
PART 1V

APPENDIX 293

PART V
APPARATUS, SUPPLIES,
AND REAGENTS 305

INDEX 345



PART |

Introduction
to Experimental
Biochemistry




