EXPERIMENTS AND METHODS IN BIOCHEMISTRY

David C. Wharton and Richard E. McCarty

EXPERIMENTS AND METHODS IN BIOCHEMISTRY

David C. Wharton and Richard E. McCarty CORNELL UNIVERSITY

MACMILLAN PUBLISHING CO., INC.
New York
COLLIER MACMILLAN PUBLISHERS
London

Copyright @ 1972, David C. Wharton and Richard E. McCarty

Printed in the United States of America

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the Publisher.

Macmillan Publishing Co., Inc. 866 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022

Collier-Macmillan Canada, Ltd.

Library of Congress catalog card number: 78-161427

Printing: 4 5 6 7 8 9 Year: 7 8 9

Preface

Because biochemistry is an experimental science, it is essential that students have a thorough knowledge of basic biochemical techniques and procedures. The purpose of this manual is to acquaint advanced undergraduate students and beginning graduate students with some of these techniques and their application to the solution of biochemical problems by experimental means. Rather than covering all of biochemistry in a superficial, qualitative manner, this manual attempts to deal with selected topics in a detailed, quantitative fashion. Nevertheless, these topics cover a broad range of compounds of biological interest and a variety of sources of biological materials. The student will be introduced to many of the more important biochemical techniques, including colorimetry, chromatography, gas exchange, isotope assay, equivalence measurement, enzyme purification, and cell and tissue disruption techniques.

Proper execution of an experiment and the interpretation of the data obtained require a knowledge of the theory behind the experiment. Sections of theory and of pertinent references to the literature are therefore given for each experiment. Furthermore, a description of the principles of operation for commonly used instruments and the pitfalls involved in their use is presented, in the hope that the data obtained from these instruments will be more meaningful.

Another important facet of laboratory work is the treatment of data and calculation of results. To familiarize the student with biochemical calculations, problem sets relevant to the experiments are given. In addition, sections on reporting and calculating of results are included as a guide to the student.

Most of the experiments in this manual are based on a biochemistry laboratory course taught at Cornell by Dr. Walter Nelson and ourselves over the past four years. These experiments have been performed by many graduate and undergraduate students. The majority of these students have obtained excellent data for the experiments without difficulty.

The manual deliberately contains more experiments than can reasonably be accomplished in a one-semester laboratory course. Also, some of the experiments are divided into many detailed sections. This was done to give the manual flexibility and allow the instructor to select experiments which are most suited to the needs and interests of his students. The experiments are arranged in order of increasing complexity. The first two experiments ("Equivalence Measurements" and "Characterization of Glycogen and Amylopectin") may be used to acquaint the student with the laboratory and basic quantitative techniques prior to his exposure to the more difficult experiments.

Most of the experiments can be performed with rather modest equipment. Thus reasonably large numbers of students can be trained without an undue strain on the budget. Even so, we have found that it is practical to run several different experiments simultaneously to prevent an overload on the equipment.

Finally, it is hoped that this course will not only increase the students' laboratory expertise, but also impart some enthusiasm for research in biochemistry.

We wish to extend our sincere thanks to our colleagues who contributed many ideas and helpful criticisms to the content of this text, particularly Drs. Walter L. Nelson, Ray Wu, Michael Cusanovich, Donald B. Zilversmit, and Barry Hughes. Details of experiments were clarified greatly by the help of several teaching assistants, especially Mr. Mark Anderson who also read numerous portions of the manuscript. We owe a debt of gratitude to those students who acted as guinea pigs for the experiments. This manuscript would never have appeared without the generous cooperation of our typist, Mrs. Joyce Broadhead. We are thankful to Mrs. Vickie Shaff for typing many of the rough drafts. Lastly, but not least, we appreciate the patience of our wives and families during the writing of this text.

D. C. W. R. E. M.

Brief Contents

PART I INTRODUCTION TO	
EXPERIMENTAL BIOCHEMISTRY	1
CHAPTER 1 / Nature and Aims of Experimental Biochemistry	3
CHAPTER 2 / Conduct of Experiments	5
CHAPTER 3 / Presentation of Experimental Results	16
CHAPTER 4 / A Guide to Biochemical Literature	21
PART II INSTRUMENTATION AND TECHNIQUES	31
CHAPTER 5 / Weighing and Transfer Techniques	33
CHAPTER 6 / pH Measurements	40
CHAPTER 7 / Spectrophotometry	47
CHAPTER 8 / Measurement of Radioactivity	54
CHAPTER 9 / Centrifugation	68
	vii

viii / Brief Contents

CHAPTER 10 / Chromatography CHAPTER 11 / Electrophoresis	82 133
CHAPTER 12 / Measurement of Oxygen	150
CHAPTER 13 / Tissue and Cell Preparation Techniques	158
PART III EXPERIMENTS	
EXPERIMENT 1 / Equivalence Measurements	167
EXPERIMENT 2 / Carbohydrates: Characterization of Glycogen and	102
Amylopectin EVPERIMENT 2 / Aming Acid Seguence of a Pontide	192
EXPERIMENT 3 / Amino Acid Sequence of a Peptide EXPERIMENT 4 / Enzymes: Partial Purification and Some Kinetic	206
Properties of an Acid Phosphatase from Wheat Germ	220
EXPERIMENT 5 / Biochemical Energetics: Mitochondrial Respiration and Oxidative Phosphorylation; Photosynthetic	
Electron Transport and Phosphorylation	246
EXPERIMENT 6 / Nucleic Acids: The Enzymatic Synthesis of	
Deoxyribonucleic Acid	268
EXPERIMENT 7 / Lipids: Purification, Characterization, and the	
Biological Role of Mitochondrial Phospholipids	281
PART IV	
APPENDIX	293
PART V	
APPARATUS, SUPPLIES,	
AND REAGENTS	305
INDEX	345

Detailed Contents

PART I	
INTRODUCTION TO	
EXPERIMENTAL BIOCHEMISTRY	1
CHAPTER 1 / Nature and Aims of Experimental Biochemistry	3
CHAPTER 2 / Conduct of Experiments	
The Experimental Plan	4
Experimental Measurements	(
The Laboratory Notebook	(
Making Measurements	•
Mathematical Treatment of Results	Ç
Significant Figures	Ç
Average Value and Average Deviations	10
Percentage Error	11
Tables of Experimental Data	11
Graphs of Experimental Data	11
General Pointers	12
REFERENCES	15
	•-

x / Detailed Contents

Written Reports	1.
Oral Reports	1:
REFERENCES	2
CHAPTER 4 / A Guide to Biochemical Literature	2
Review Publications	2
Research Journals	2
Publications of Abstracts and Current Contents	2 2 2
Publications of Research Methods Handbooks	
Handooks	2
PART II INSTRUMENTATION AND	
TECHNIQUES	31
CHAPTER 5 / Weighing and Transfer Techniques	33
The Analytical Balance	33
Weighing Containers Weights	35
Less Accurate Balances	35
Quantitative Transfer of Materials	36
Solids	36
Liquids	36 37
CHAPTER 6 / pH Measurements	40
Theory of pH Measurement	40
Types of Glass Electrodes	44
Use and Care of pH Meters	45
Errors in pH Measurement	45
The Sodium Error	45
Temperature and Ionic Strength Fouling of the Floatrodes by Pielesian S.	45
Fouling of the Electrodes by Biological Samples REFERENCES	45
	46
CHAPTER 7 / Spectrophotometry	47
General Principles Absorption Spectra	47
Instrumentation	49
Some Methods of Procedure and Problems in Spectrophotometry	49
Care and Use of Cells (Cuvettes)	50
Slit Width	50
Wavelength Calibration	51 51
Stray Light	52
Deviations from Beer's Law	52
Turbid Samples	52
REFERENCES	53

Deta	iled	Contents	1	vi
Deta	ncu	Contents	1	ХI

CHAPTER 8 / Measurement of Radioactivity	. 54
Geiger-Mueller Detectors	54
Scintillation Detectors	58
Counting Statistics	64
Corrections in Counting	65
Coincidence Correction	65
Self-absorption	65
Background Corrections	65
Efficiency of Counting	66
Specific Activity	66
Rules for Handling Radioactive Isotopes	66
REFERENCES	67
CHAPTER 9 / Centrifugation	68
Theoretical Aspects	68
Rotors	73
Types of Centrifuges	77
Use and Care of Rotors and Centrifuges	78
Density Gradient Techniques	79
REFERENCES	80
CHAPTER 10 / Chromatography	82
INTRODUCTION	82
Terminology	83
THEORY	
Distribution of Solute	84
	84
Complete Column Chromatograms Resolving Power	86
	88
Adsorption and Partition Processes	88
COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY	90
Choice of Chromatographic System	93
Columns	94
Stationary Phase	95
Solvents	96
Operation of Chromatographic System	96
Setting Up Columns	96
Introduction of Sample	97
Development	97
Collection of Effluent	98
Detection	98
Errors	100
ION-EXCHANGE CHROMATOGRAPHY AND	
GEL FILTRATION CHROMATOGRAPHY	101
Ion-Exchange Chromatography	101
Ion-Exchange Resins	101
Ion-Exchange Columns	101
Ion-Exchange Cellulose	103
	104

xii / Detailed Contents

Gel Chromatography	105
Preparation of Gels for Chromatography	107
Selection of Columns	108
Packing Columns	108
Sample Application and Elution	109
Determination of Molecular Weights	110
THIN-LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY (TLC)	111
Operation of <i>TLC</i> System	111
Supporting Plates	111
Sorbents	111
Preparation of Layers	112
Solvents	115
Application of Samples	115
Development	116
Detection	118
Errors	121
Special Techniques	121
Preparative TLC	121
Quantitative TLC	121
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY	123
Columns and Stationary Phases	123
Columns	125
Stationary Phases	125
Preparation of Columns	125
Mobile Phase and Operation	126
Carrier Gas	126
Temperature	126
Detectors	126
Operation	127
Identification of Components	128
Quantitative Assays	130
REFERENCES	131
CHAPTED 11 / Floatronborosis	
CHAPTER 11 / Electrophoresis Theory	133
	134
Cellulose Acetate Strip Electrophoresis	136
Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis	140
High-Voltage Paper Electrophoresis REFERENCES	144
REFERENCES	147
CHAPTER 12 / Measurement of Oxygen	150
Manometry	151
Limitations and Errors in Manometry	154
Polarographic Measurement of Oxygen	155
REFERENCES	157

CHAPTER 13 / Tissue and Cell Preparation Technique	es	158
Mechanical Rupture		158
Tissue Homogenizer		158
Grinding		159
Blenders		161
Mechanical Shaking		161
Sonic Oscillation		162
Pressure Methods		162
Osmotic Shock		162
Chemical Treatment		163
Enzymic Treatment		163
REFERENCES		163
	PART III	
	EXPERIMENTS	165
EXPERIMENT 1 / Equivalence Measurements		167
THEORY		·167
Equilibrium		167
General		167
Equilibrium Constant Dissociation		168
		169
Hydrogen Ion Concentration: the pH		170
Dissociation of Weak Acids: the pK Buffers		171
Indicators		172
Titration		174
Ion-Exchange Equilibria		176
Chelation		176
Description of the Process		178
Relation of Chelation to pH		178 180
The Effect of the Metal on Chelation		181
The Biological Implications of Metal Chelation		181
The Practical Uses of Chelating Agents		182
EXPERIMENTAL		183
Standard Solutions—Color Titrations		183
Primary Standard		183
Standard Hydrochloric Acid (HCl) Solution		183
Standard Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) Solution		184
pH Meter Titration of an Amino Acid		185
Ion Exchange: Replacement of Ions in Solution		186
Proton Displacement		187
PROBLEMS		188
REFERENCES		190

EXPERIMENT 2 / Carbonydrates: Characterization of Glycogen and	
Amylopectin	192
THEORY	192
EXPERIMENTAL	19:
Standard Curve for Glucose	196
Procedure	196
Calculations	190
Acid Hydrolysis	196
Procedure	196
Calculations	196
Periodate Oxidation	197
Procedure	197
Calculations	199
Enzymatic Hydrolysis	200
Complete Digestion of Glycogen or Amylopectin by α-Amylase	201
Procedure	201
Calculations	202
Effect of α-Amylase Concentration and Determination of Its Specific	
Activity	202
Procedure	202
Calculations	203
Effect of Sodium Chloride on the Activity of α-Amylase	203
Procedures	203
Calculations	204
PROBLEMS	204
REFERENCES	204
EXPERIMENT 3 / Amino Acid Sequence of a Peptide	206
THEORY	206
Techniques and Their Chemistry	207
N-Terminal Methods	207
C-Terminal Methods	210
EXPERIMENTAL	211
Total Acid Hydrolysis of the Tripeptide	212
Edman Degradation	213
Dansyl Derivative	216
C-Terminal Amino Acid	217
Identification	217
Determination Using Carboxypepitidases A and B	217
Report of Results	218
PROBLEMS	218
REFERENCES	219

XPERIMENT 4 / Enzymes: Partial Purification and Some Kinetic Properties of an Acid Phosphatase from Wheat Germ	220
THEORY	220
Function of Enzymes	220
Enzyme Purification	22
Salt Fractionation	22:
Fractionation with Organic Solvents	22:
Isoelectric Precipitation	224
Adsorption Methods	224
Ion-Exchange Chromatography	224
Electrophoresis	225
Gel Filtration	225
Fractionation by Heating	225
Removal of Substances of Low Molecular Weight	225
Protein Purification in Practice	225
Presentation of Enzyme Purification Data	226
Enzyme Kinetics	227
Inhibition of Enzyme-Catalyzed Reactions	229
EXPERIMENTAL	232
Introduction	232
Purification Procedure	233
Extraction	233
Manganese Dichloride, Ammonium Sulfate, and Heat Fractionation	233
Methanol Fractionation	233
Concentration of the Enzyme by Precipitation with Ammonium Sulfate	
	234
Chromatography on Sephadex G-100 Assay Procedures	234
Protein	235
Acid Phosphatase Activity Assay	235
Assay for Inorganic Phosphate	237
Report of Results	238
Kinetic Properties of Wheat Germ Acid Phosphatase	238
Introduction	238
Procedure	238
The Nature of the Inhibition of Acid Phosphatase by Inorganic	239
Phosphate	240
Calculations and Report of Results	240
Other Suggested Kinetic Experiments	240
Further Analysis of the Acid Phosphatase	241
Analytical Acrylamide Gel Electrophoresis	241
Molecular Weight Determination by Gel Filtration	241 244
PROBLEMS Set 1 in attorn	2 44 244
REFERENCES	2 44 244
	244

Oxidative Phosphorylation; Photosynthetic Electron Trans Phosphorylation	sport and
Mitochondrial Respiration and Oxidative Phosphorylation	
THEORY	
EXPERIMENTAL Preparation of Rat Liver Mitochondria Determination of the Protein Concentration of the Mitochondria Suspension	chondrial
Measurement of Oxidative Phosphorylation Using Manometra Report of Results	•
Measurement of Oxidative Phosphorylation Using the Oxygen Report of Results PROBLEMS	Electrode
REFERENCES	
Photosynthetic Electron Transport and Phosphorylation	
THEORY	
EXPERIMENTAL	
Preparation of Chloroplasts from Spinach Leaves	
Determination of Chlorophyll	
Effect of Inhibitors on Oxygen Evolution by Chloroplasts Calculations	
Effect of the Inhibitors on Phosphorylation and Oxygen Evolu	ution
Determination of ³² P _i Esterification [6]	ution
Clean-up	
Calculations	
PROBLEMS	
REFERENCES	
SPERIMENT 6 / Nucleic Acids: The Enzymatic Synthesis of	
Deoxyribonucleic Acid	
THEORY	
EXPERIMENTAL	
Purification of DNA Polymerase [4,5]	
Preparation of Crude Extract	
Streptomycin Sulfate Precipitation	
Autolysis Fractionation with Annuaring S. V.	
Fractionation with Ammonium Sulfate Fractionation by Chromatography on DEAE collulars	
Fractionation by Chromatography on DEAE-cellulose Assay Procedures	
Protein	
DNA Polymerase Activity	

Detailed	Contents	/	xvii	

Experiments with DNA Polymerase	278
Effect of DNA Polymerase Concentration	278
Effect of Primer DNA Concentration	279
Effect of Quality of the Primer DNA	279
Effect of Omitting a Deoxynucleoside Triphosphate	279
PROBLEMS	279
REFERENCES	280
EXPERIMENT 7 / Lipids: Purification, Characterization, and the	
Biological Role of Mitochondrial Phospholipids	281
THEORY	281
EXPERIMENTAL	286
Extraction and Purification of Lipids from Rat Liver Mitochondria	286
Alternative to Extraction of Mitochondrial Phospholipids	287
Removal of Phospholipids from Mitochondria by Treatment with	_0,
Phospholipase A	288
Assay of β -Hydroxybutyrate Dehydrogenase Activity	288
Identification of the Active Fraction	288
Procedure	290
Identification of Fatty Acids in the Active Fraction by Gas Chroma-	
tography	290
Preparation of Fatty Acid Methyl Esters	290
Gas Chromatography of the Methyl Esters	291
Report of Results	291
PROBLEMS	291
REFERENCES	292
PART IV	
APPENDIX	293
PART V	
APPARATUS, SUPPLIES,	
AND REAGENTS	305
INDEX	345
IINDE A	747

PART I

Introduction to Experimental Biochemistry